

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03402-TJK

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

James D. Varnado
General Counsel
Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Dr., Mail Stop #3
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Telephone: (850) 412-3630
Facsimile: (850) 922-6484
Email: james.varnado@ahca.myflorida.com

Michael W. Kirk (D.C. Bar No. 424648)
John D. Ohlendorf (D.C. Bar No. 1024544)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601
Email: mkirk@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Florida Agency for Health Care Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.	3
II. HHS’s Section 804 Certification Is Not “Contrary to Law.”.....	10
A. Certification of the Commercial Pathway Was Not “Contrary to Law.”	11
B. HHS Could Certify the Commercial Pathway Based on State and Tribal SIPs. ...	16
III. HHS’s Section 804 Rule Is Not “Contrary to Law”	19
A. The Final Rule Does Not Violate 21 U.S.C. Section 355.....	19
B. The Final Rule Does Not Violate 21 U.S.C. Section 352.....	22
IV. Florida Is Well-Equipped to Ensure the Safety and Quality of Imported Canadian Drugs.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	18
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	23
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	16
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 985 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	10
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>J & G Sales Ltd. v. Truscott</i> , 473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	20
<i>Montgomery County v. Leavitt</i> , 445 F. Supp.2d 505 (D. Md. 2006).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20, 21, 22
<i>New York v. E.P.A.</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better a Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23

Trump v. New York, 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....10
Vermont v. Leavitt, 405 F. Supp.2d 466 (D. Vt. 2005).....16
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)6

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2).....17
6 U.S.C. § 123.....17
21 U.S.C.
 § 321(a).....18
 § 335(j)(2)(A)(v).....19
 § 335(j)(4)(A).....19
 § 352(a).....19, 22
 § 355(a).....19
 § 355(b)(1)(A)(iv).....19
 § 355(b)(1)(A)(vi).....19
 § 355(d).....19
 § 384(b).....11, 14, 15
 § 384(c).....11, 14, 21
 § 384(d).....11, 14
 § 384(d)(1).....13, 14
 § 384(d)(1)(K).....22
 § 384(e).....11, 13, 14
 § 384(e)(2)(A)(ii).....22
 § 384(f).....11, 14
 § 384(g).....11, 14
 § 384(h).....11, 13, 14, 22
 § 384(j).....11
 § 384(j)(1).....11, 12
 § 384(j)(2).....12, 18
 § 384(j)(2)(A).....12, 14
 § 384(j)(2)(3).....13
 § 384(j)(3).....12, 15
 § 384(l).....10, 11
 § 384(l)(1).....16, 17
 § 384(l)(2)(A).....15
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 1121, 117 Stat. 2066, 2464 (2003)..... 1
FLA. STAT. § 499.002.....24
FLA. ADMIN. CODE. R. 61N-1.....24

Administrative Materials

21 C.F.R.

§ 251 *et seq.* 1
 § 251.2.....7, 18
 § 251.4.....5, 7
 § 251.4(a)5, 6, 24
 § 251.4(c)(1)5
 § 251.5(a)7
 § 251.5(b).....7
 § 251.5(xii).....19
 § 251.9.....6
 § 251.9(a)6
 § 251.13(b)(3)(i)23
 § 251.13(b)(3)(iii)23
 § 251.13(b)(3)(iv)23
 Importation of Prescription Drugs, 84 Fed. Reg. 70796, 70799 (proposed Dec. 23, 2019).....1, 2
 Importation of Prescription Drugs, 85 Fed. Reg. 62094 (effective Nov. 30, 2020)1
 85 Fed. Reg. 620997
 85 Fed. Reg. 6211419, 20, 23
 85 Fed. Reg. 6211523

Other Authorities

A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, *READING LAW*:
 THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 167 (2012)15, 20, 21
 Cambridge Dictionary Online (“the act of starting to use a plan or system”), *available at*
<https://bit.ly/3suK3nG>.....17
Implementation, Merriam-Webster, *available at* <https://bit.ly/39oLWur>17
 Meredith Freed, et al., *10 FAQs on Prescription Drug Importation*, KAISER FAMILY
 FOUNDATION (Oct. 8, 2020), *available at* <https://bit.ly/390sjIY>2
